

Rochester Hills Master Report

1000 Rochester Hills Drive Rochester Hills, MI 48309 (248) 656-4660 Home Page: www.rochesterhills.org

File Number: 2005-0336

File Number: 2005-0336 File Type: Purchase Status: To Council

Version: 1 Reference: Controlling Body: City Council

Requester: DPS/Engineering Cost: \$784,230.00 Introduced: 05/02/2005

File Name: Water and Sewer Construction in conjunction with Final Action:

RCOC Rochester Road widening project - Tienken

and Mead Roads.

Title: Approval of payment of \$784,230.00 to Oakland County Drain Commission (OCDC) for Extension 5A, Contract 4A project in conjunction with Road

Commission for Oakland County (RCOC) Rochester Road widening project

Notes: Tienken and Mead Roads

Code Sections: Agenda Date:

Indexes: Major Roads, OCDC, Purchase Authorization, Agenda Number:

RCOC, Sewer Construction, Water, Roads

Sponsors: Enactment Date:

Attachments: Agenda Summary.pdf Enactment Number:

History of Legislative File

Ver- Acting Body: Date: Action: Sent To: Due Date: Return Result: sion: Date:

Text of Legislative File 2005-0336

..Title

Approval of payment of \$784,230.00 to Oakland County Drain Commission (OCDC) for Extension 5A, Contract 4A project in conjunction with Road Commission for Oakland County (RCOC) Rochester Road widening project

..Body

Whereas, pursuant to 1939 Public Act 342, as amended ("Act 342"), the City entered into a contract dated March 1, 2000 with the County of Oakland ("County") for the construction and extension of a water and sewer supply system, known as the Oakland County Water Supply and Sewage Disposal System for Rochester Hills (the "System"); and,

Whereas, pursuant to Act 342, and by resolution of the County Board of Commissioners, the Oakland County Drain Commissioner was made "County Agency" to oversee the construction and extension of the system; and

Whereas, pursuant to Act 342, the City and the County proposed to enter into a new contract that would authorize the financing and construction of an extension of the System (referred to Extension 5A); and,

Whereas, the City and the County maintain that it would be expedient for a portion of the Extension 5A water main and sanitary sewer work to be constructed in conjunction with the Road Commission for Oakland County's (RCOC) Rochester Road widening project (referred to as "Extension 5A,Contract 4A"); and,

Whereas, the County Agency on behalf of the City, DPS/Engineering Services, and Hubble, Roth & Clark, Inc. have proceeded with the completion of design plans for the Extension 5A, Contract 4A water main and sanitary sewer construction project; and

Whereas, the County, on behalf of the City, proposes to sell bonds to finance the Extension 5A, Contract 4A construction; and

Whereas, RCOC will commence construction prior to our Extension 5A, Contract 4A project; and

Whereas, the County Agency, on behalf of the City, will enter into a contract with the RCOC for the construction of Extension 5A, Contract 4A; and,

Whereas, in order for RCOC to award their project, the City must provide funds for the estimated construction costs for the Extension 5A,Contract 4A to the County Agency; and

Resolved, that the Rochester Hills City Council approves a payment of \$784,230.00 to the County Agency to cover the City's anticipated costs for water main and sanitary sewer construction of Extension 5A, Contract 4A.